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APPLICANT 

 

PROPERTY OWNER ATTORNEY 

Compton Addy 

3805 Edwards Rd, Suite 
390 

Cincinnati, OH 45209 

Fifth Third Bank of 
Columbus 

38 Fountain Square Plza 

Cincinnati, OH 45263 

CESO Inc. CO Matt Poindexter 

2800 Corporate Exchange Drive, 

Suite 400 

Columbus, OH 43231 

AREA COMMISSION OR 
NEIGHBORHOOD GROUP 

  

Far South Columbus Area Commission 

c/o AC Zoning Chair – Robert 
Patterson/ Michael Walker 

3639 Parson Ave. 

Columbus, OH 43207 

  

 
SURROUNDING PROPERTY 

OWNERS 
 

Szabo Joseph A/or current occupant 

50 Rockwell Rd. 

Columbus, OH 43207 

Huntington National Bank 

3464 S. High St. 43207 

Anytown, USA 10000 

Davis Estates LTD 

285 S. 60th St. 

West Des Moines, IA 50266 

Ferguson Lori P/ or current occupant 

31 Rockwell Rd. 

Columbus, OH 43207 

Z&S Properties LLC 

16 Kingswood Ct. 

Washington, PA 15301 

Pon Farr LLC 

1220 Rosecrans Suite 320 

San Diego, CA 92106 

Mater Donald I, Kathleen M CO-TRS 

39 Williams Rd 

Columbus, OH 43207 

  

   



   

 





  

 

 

 

2800 Corporate Exchange Drive, Suite 400 
Columbus, Ohio 43231-7628 
(614) 794-7080 
www.cesoinc.com 

 

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF VARIANCES 
 
Section 3372.704.A. – Along a primary street, the setback for a building or structure shall be 25 +/− two 
feet, however, a maximum of one-third the overall width of such building or structure may be located up to 
five feet in advance of and/or up to 15 feet beyond the 25 +/− two foot line. 
The parking setback along S. High St. is 25’ per 3372.704 so a variance would be needed for the proposed 
15’ parking setback (Zoning Review Comment 2/23/22 Walter A. Green). The variance being requested is to 
reduce the minimum building setback from 23’ to 15’ along the S. High St. frontage. The requested building 
setback reduction would locate the proposed building in the font of the property and allow the primary 
parking lot to be located in the rear of the site. 
Section 3372.704.D. – The setback for a parking lot along a primary street shall be a minimum of 25 feet 
and a minimum of five feet along any other public way. 
The parking setback along S. High St. is 25’ per 3372.704 so a variance would be needed for the proposed 
15’ parking setback (Zoning Review Comment 2/23/22 Walter A. Green). The variance being requested is to 
reduce the parking lot setback from 25’ to 10’ along the S. High St. frontage. The parking lot setback 
reduction would locate the proposed building in the font of the property and allow the primary parking lot to 
be in the rear of the site. 
 
1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any beneficial 

use of the property without a variance.  
The variances in question will allow for the site to maximize the site parking without having access to S. 
High St. Without the Variance the property is unable to circulate for parking being and the access being 

located appropriately away from the intersection of S. High St. and Rockwell Rd. With the required 
location of the access drive, the building and parking lot setback requirements are not feasible 
for a functional site. 

 
2. Whether the variance is substantial. 

The proposed building is placed 8’ closer than the required building setback line. The proposed parking 
lot area is place 15’ closer than the required parking lot setback line. With the required location of the 
access drive, the building and parking lot setback requirements are not feasible.  

 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
The proposed location of the building and parking lot will not alter the character of the neighborhood or 
cause adjoining properties to suffer any detriment. For the proposed features are setback further from 
the residents to the east and maintain the existing sidewalk along S. High St.   

 
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, 

sewer, refuse service). 
The variance will not affect any governmental services. 

 
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction. 

The existing site has access to S. High St. and the building was built prior to the updated zoning code 
requirements. The potential owner is aware of the requirements. 
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6. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 
a variance.  
The predicament can't be obviated through other methods such as alternative building layout since the 
alternatives would also most likely still require a variance (building setback, parking setback). Without 
access to S. High St., to allow for safe maneuvering on-site, functionality of site circulation, and 
clearance from existing utilities, the provided layout covers all these areas. Other layout options do not 
provide all necessary items for safety and site functionality.  

 
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 

done by granting the variance. 
The spirit of the building setback and parking lot is being observed, as the new building and parking lot 
would be located adequately inside the property.  
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Section 3372.705.B – The width of a principal building along a primary building frontage shall be a 
minimum of 60 percent of the lot width. 
 

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without a variance.  

The variances in question will allow for the site to offer entrances into the building to patients coming 
from the associated parking lots. These locations maximize visibility and the site parking without 
having access to S. High St. Without the variance the property would require patients to walk around the 

building from the rear to enter. With the required location of the access drive, the entrance and 
building with and parking lot setback requirements are not feasible for a functional site. The 
width of principal building will likely not impact the return of the property. However, a wider 
building would not allow for parking to circulate along the front of the property. Additionally, 
the dimensions of the proposed building a critical to the functionality of the proposed 
WellNow. 

 
2. Whether the variance is substantial. 

The proposed entrance location and width of the building frontage are not substantial variances. The 
entrance is primary to the parking areas and not S. High St.  The variance for the Building frontage 
allows for parking to be located near the front of the property. 

 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
The proposed frontage and building entrance locations will not alter the character of the neighborhood 
or cause adjoining properties to suffer any detriment. For the proposed features allow for patients to 
easily park and enter the Urgent Care building. There is also proposed screening that will be used block 
the view of the parking lot from High Street.  

 
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, 

sewer, refuse service). 
The variance will not affect any governmental services. 

 
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction. 

The existing site has access to S. High St. and the building was built prior to the updated zoning code 
requirements. The potential owner is aware of the requirements and is requesting a variance. 

 
6. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 

a variance.  
The predicament can't be obviated through other methods such as alternative building layout since ease 
of access is critical to the functionality of the site. Without access to S. High St., to allow for safe 
maneuvering on-site, parking, functionality of site circulation, and clearance from existing utilities, only 
the provided layout covers all these areas. Other layout options do not provide all necessary items for 
safety and site functionality.  

 
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 

done by granting the variance. 



Page 4 of 5 
 

 

Initial: _____ 
 

The spirit of primary building frontage coverage is still met by having landscaped and screen parking 
also along the frontage. The spirit of the front entrance is still being met by allowing patients to enter 
directly from the parking lot.  
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Section 3312.49 Table 2 – Minimum number of Parking Spaces required.  
Medical Office: Minimum: 1 Space/300 SF of Floor Area with 25% reduction per CCO = 4,114/300 = 11 
Spaces. Maximum: 1 Space/200 SF of Floor Area = 4,114/200 = 21 Spaces 
 
A variance to the maximum allowed parking would be needed to have 26 parking spaces. (Review Comment 
2/23/22 Walter A. Green). The proposed parking spaces are greater than the 21 maximum spaces detailed 
in Section 3312.49. The proposed parking lot utilizes the space of property and will be properly screened.  
 

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without a variance.  

The variances in question will allow for WellNOW Urgent Care to maximize parking of the proposed 
location. Without the parking number variance, the use of the rear lot will be partially undeveloped and 
will result in a diminished return. 

 
2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
The proposed parking variance only goes 5 spaces beyond the listed maximum and is utilizing the 
space of the property while limiting the visibility of the parking lot along S. High St.  

 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
The proposed number of the parking spaces will not alter the character of the neighborhood or cause 
adjoining properties to suffer any detriment. For the additional parking spaces will be setback at the 
same distance and are appropriately screened and landscaped.  

 
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, 

sewer, refuse service). 
The variance will not affect any governmental services. 

 
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction. 

The current site was built prior to updated zoning code requirements. The potential owner is aware of 
the zoning restriction. 

 
6. Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other than 

a variance.  
The predicament of additional parking spaces can't be obviated through other methods at this location.  

 
7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial justice 

done by granting the variance. 
The spirit of the number of parking requirement is being observed, as the new site has less access than 
the existing site 

 



I.  APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES:
A. 2017 OHIO BUILDING CODE
B. 2017 OHIO MECHANICAL CODE 
C. 2017 OHIO PLUMBING CODE 
D. 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 
E. 2015 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE
F. 2012 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 
G. 2017 OHIO FIRE CODE

II.  OCCUPANCY GROUP:  B

III.  CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  V-B, NON-SPRINKLERED

IV.  BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA: (TABLE 504)
A. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (M):  2 STORIES, 55'-0" MAXIMUM

1. PROPOSED HEIGHT: 1 STORY, 24'-8"
B. ALLOWABLE AREA:  12,500 SF

1. ACTUAL AREA:  4,250 SF

V.  OCCUPANT LOAD (TABLE 1004.1.2)
A. TOTAL OCCUPANTS:

43 (4,250 SF / 100 SF PER PERSON)
        

B. MAX. DEAD END CORRIDOR: 20 FEET
C. MAX. TRAVEL DISTANCE: 250 FEET
D. MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 75 FEET
E. SEPARATION OF EXITS: AT LEAST 2 EXITS SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE 
APART EQUAL TO NO LESS THAN 1/2 THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL 
DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE AREA BEING SERVED.

VI. EXIT CAPACITY
A. NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED: 1

1. NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 2 
B. EGRESS WIDTH REQUIRED: 19.8"

1. EGRESS WIDTH PROVIDED: 72" 

VII. OTHER LIFE SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS
A. MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH: 44" (1020.2)
B. MINIMUM AISLE WIDTH: 36" (1029.9.1)
C. DEAD END CORRIDOR: 20' MAXIMUM
D. DOOR CLEAR WIDTH: 32" MINIMUM (1010.1.1)

1.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTS AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND FIELD CONDITIONS.  HE SHALL CONFIRM WORK 
SHOWN IS VIABLE.  ANY CONFLICTS, OMISSIONS, ETC. SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO 
PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK IN QUESTION.

2.  ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE & FEDERAL CODES AND ORDINANCES.

3.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  IF DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION THE  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING CLARIFICATION 
FROM THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE CONTINUING WITH CONSTRUCTION. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF GYP BD. FINISH OR 
FACE OF BLOCK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND COORDINATE ALL TRADES.  CONTRACTOR 
SHALL VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF  EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO ENCLOSING AREA WHERE EQUIPMENT IS TO BE 
PLACED,  INCLUDING CASEWORK SIZES.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES.

4.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING PERMITS FOR FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE ALARM,  PLUMBING, SIGNAGE 
(WHERE APPLICABLE) MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THOSE SYSTEMS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5.  CONCEAL ALL PIPING INSIDE WALL, WHERE PIPING IS TOO LARGE, WALLS ARE TO BE FURRED OUT THE MINIMUM DIMENSION TO CONCEAL 
PIPING.

6.  ELECTRICAL PANELS, FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, ETC.  IN STUD WALLS SHALL BE BACKED WITH DRYWALL AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 
WALL RATING.  CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WALL THICKNESSES REQUIRED FOR ALL ELECTRICAL PANELS, FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, ETC.

7.  PROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS & BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT EQUIPMENT AND/OR MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS, - TYP. CASEWORK, GRAB 
BARS, ETC.  

8.  FIREPROOFING, SEALANTS & DAMPERS MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON  SOME DETAILS FOR CLARITY.  HOWEVER, ALL ASSEMBLIES MUST BE 
INSTALLED AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN RATING INDICATED ON PLANS. ALL PENETRATION SEALANTS OR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE UL LISTED (OR 
EQUIVALENT) FOR INSTALLATION WITHIN THE RATED WALL ASSEMBLY NOTED ON THE PLANS.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR  
OBTAINING CLARIFICATION FROM THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION

9.  WHERE WALL RATINGS APPEAR ON BOTH SIDES OF DOORS AND OR WINDOWS THE WALL TYPE SHOWN SHALL CONTINUE ABOVE THE 
FRAME TO THE CEILING OR STRUCTURE AS APPLICABLE.

10.  THE HINGE SIDE OF ALL INTERIOR DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE PLACED 4" FROM THE ADJACENT INTERIOR WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

11.  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN ONE SET OF THE PLANS IN GOOD CONDITION TO NOTE & DOCUMENT ALL CHANGES DURING 
CONSTRUCTION. THIS SET OF PLANS SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE OWNER AS PART OF THE REQUIRED CLOSE OUT PACKAGE.

12.  THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONTAINS A GENERAL SPECIFICATION FOR ALL OF THE 
WORK ASSOCIATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION.

13. ALL SOIL UNDER FOOTINGS TO BE TREATED WITH TERMICIDE BEFORE INSTALLATION - SEE SPECIFICATIONS.

14.  DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE SUBMITTED AS DEFERRED SUBMITTALS BY THE APPROPRIATE INSTALLING SUBCONTRACTOR OR VENDOR. 
FOR EACH DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEM, THE SUBCONTRACTOR OR VENDOR SHALL FIRST SUBMIT SIGNED AND SEALED ENGINEERED 
DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL OR FIRE 
MARSHAL. ARCHITECT’S REVIEW WILL BE FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE BUILDING DESIGN ONLY. SUBCONTRACTOR OR VENDOR 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS AND PAYMENT OF ALL FEES FOR SUBMITTALS. THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE TIMING OF SUBMITTALS SO AS TO NOT INTERFERE WITH OVERALL CONSTRUCTION 
SCHEDULE, ALLOWING TIME FOR APPROPRIATE REVIEWS FOR ARCHITECT AND BUILDING OFFICIAL OR FIRE MARSHAL. NO DELAYS OR TIME 
EXTENSIONS WILL BE ALLOWED FOR FAILURE TO ALLOW APPROPRIATE TIME FOR REVIEW.

A. FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS
B. EXTERIOR SIGNAGE
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SITE NOTES

1. ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER TO 
CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR COMPLETE PLANS & DETAILS.
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6" DIA. CONC FILLED 
STEEL BOLLARD

SLOPE CONCRETE FOR 
DRAINAGE

CONC. SIDEWALK - SEE 
SPECS

1/2" PREMOLDED JOINT 
FILLER w/ SEALANT

CRUSHED AGGREGATE

18" DIA. CONCRETE 
FOOTING FOR BOLLARD

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

3/4" J BOLT WELDED TO 
GATE

4" X 4" X 1/4" STEEL ANGLE FRAME

1" X 6" STEEL KNUCKLE
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180 DEGREE
HINGES

8"  SPLITFACE 
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BOLLARD 01

SPLITFACE CMU. PAINT 
EXTERIOR & INTERIOR 

TO MATCH EIFS-1

CONDUIT AT BASE 
OF WALL FOR 

DRAINAGAE

CANE BOLTS. 16" LG 
x 3/4" DIA, (TYP)

HEAVY DUTY CASTERS

GATE LATCH 
(BLACK)

FULL HEIGHT PAINTED METAL 
PANEL DOORS. BLACK

PREFINISHED METAL 
CAP, BLACK

SPLITFACE CMU. PAINT 
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TO MATCH EIFS-1
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2948 SIDCO DRIVE
NASHVILLE, TN 37204
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This drawing and the design  shown is the property 

of the  architect.  The reproduction,  copying or use 

of this drawing  without their written consent is 
prohibited and any  infringement will be subject  to 

legal action.
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SHELL
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21545

CHECK SET

3460 High Street
Columbus, OH

ROOKWOOD TOWER

3805 EDWARDS RD.

STE.390
CINCINNATI, OH 45209

1" = 10'-0"
1

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

Ref. Sheet

3/4" = 1'-0"AS1.0

2 BOLLARD 01 DETAIL

Ref. Sheet

1 1/2" = 1'-0"AS1.0

5 TRASH ENCLOSURE HINGE DETAIL

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

Ref. Sheet

1/4" = 1'-0"AS1.0

3 TRSH ENCLOSURE

Ref. Sheet

1/4" = 1'-0"AS1.0

4 TRASH ENCLOSURE FRONT
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CONCRETE WALKCONCRETE WALK

Z&S PROPERTIES, LLC
IN. 202112160228043

PON FARR, LLC
IN. 202001300014519

DONALD I. MAYER AND KATHLEEN M. MAYER,
CO-TRUSTEES OF THE MAYER FAMILY TRUST

OR 33278 F10

JOSEPH A SZABO
IN. 1999052110129582

PARCEL 1

PARCEL 2

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
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100% CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS

3460 High Street
Columbus, OH

ROOKWOOD TOWER
3805 EDWARDS RD.
STE.390
CINCINNATI, OH 45209

CO03TON
ADD<

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

This drawing and the design shown is the property of the
architect. The reproduction, copying or use of this

drawing without their written consent is prohibited and
any infringement will be subject  to legal action.

1. PROPOSED 4,115 SF BUILDING. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
PLANS FOR DETAILS.

2. PROPOSED TRASH ENCLOSURE PER LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR DETAILS.

3. ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE WITH SIGNAGE. REFER TO
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, SHEET C7.0.

4. ADA ACCESSIBLE RAMP WITH DETECTABLE WARNING STRIP,
PER CITY OF COLUMBUS STANDARD DETAILS.

5. PROPOSED PAVEMENT MARKINGS.

6. PROPOSED MONUMENT SIGN. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR
DETAILS.

7. PROPOSED CURB TAPER. REFER TO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS,
SHEET C7.0.

8. PROPOSED CURB CUT. REFER TO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS,
SHEET C7.0.

9. PROPOSED CONCRETE BUMPER BLOCK. REFER TO
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, SHEET C7.0.

10. PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK IN RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED PER CITY OF COLUMBUS STANDARD DETAILS.

11. PROPOSED LIGHT POLE AND FIXTURE. REFER TO PHOTOMETRIC
PLAN, SHEET C8.0.

CODED NOTES:

FORTY-EIGHT (48) HOURS BEFORE DIGGING IS TO COMMENCE, THE CONTRACTORS
SHALL NOTIFY THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: OHIO UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE
AT 811 OR  1-800-362-2764 AND ALL OTHER AGENCIES WHICH MIGHT HAVE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES INVOLVING THIS PROJECT AND ARE NONMEMBERS OF
OHIO UTILITIES PROTECTION SERVICE

0hi0 UtilitiesPr0tecti0n Service

bef0re y0u dig
BENCHMARK

ELEVATION* NORTHING** EASTING** DESCRIPTION

BM 1 721.42' 689242.9880 1829322.1450 LIGHT POLE

BM 2 718.18' 689241.6550 1829157.4030 IPF 3/4 PIPE, NO CAP

BM 3 718.42' 689054.4110 1829217.7790 FIRE HYDRANT

* VERTICAL DATUM:  NAVD88
** HORIZONTAL DATUM: NORTH AND BEARING SYSTEM BASED UPON NAD 83, OHIO SOUTH

SITE LEGEND
EXISTING

REFER TO C1.1 FOR EXISTING FEATURES LEGEND

PROPOSED

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT.
REFER TO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, SHEET C7.0.

PROPOSED STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT.
REFER TO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, SHEET C7.0.

PROPOSED HEAVY DUTY CONCRETE PAVEMENT.
REFER TO CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, SHEET C7.0.

PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK. REFER TO
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, SHEET C7.0.

PROPOSED PARKING LOT SCREENING

BUILDING

CONCRETE CURB

PAVEMENT/WALK

PARKING SPACE COUNT

SIGN

DETECTABLE WARNING MAT.

STORM MANHOLE

CURB INLET

CLEANOUT

YARD DRAIN

DOWN SPOUT

LIGHT POLE

CONCRETE BUMPER BLOCK
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